# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Ν	lame	Execution Date
Hydrocarbon Technologies, Inc. 09/15/2005			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: Hydroc	Hydrocarbon Technologies Innovation Group, Inc.		
Street Address: 1501 N	1501 New York Avenue		
City: Lawrer	Lawrenceville		
State/Country: NEW J	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code: 08648	08648		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5			
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		10225937	
Application Number: 11		11044920	
Application Number: 1104		0225937 1044920 1044947	
Application Number: 1		11044683	
Application Number: 1		11044683 11044690	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number: (801)328-1707			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: (801) 533-9800			
Email: sperkins@wnlaw.com			
Correspondent Name: John M. Guynn			
Address Line 2: 60 East South Temple			
Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		John M. Guynn	
PATENT 500050878 REEL: 016558 FRAME: 0050			

Total Attachments: 3 source=HTI Assign#page1.tif source=HTI Assign#page2.tif source=HTI Assign#page3.tif

#### WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 PATENT APPLICATION Docket No. 15913.31 Docket No. 15913.31.1 Docket No. 15913.31.2 Docket No. 15913.31.3 Docket No. 15913.31.4

### **ASSIGNMENT**

HYDROCARBON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a New Jersey corporation having a principal place of business at 1501 New York Avenue, Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648 ("HTI New Jersey"), is the original assignee of record and owner of the entire right, title and interest of the following United States patents, and the inventions described therein (hereafter "Subject Patents"):

10/225,937 11/044,920 11/044,947 11/044,683 11/044,690

HYDROCARBON TECHNOLOGIES INNOVATION GROUP, INC., a Utah corporation having a principal place of business at 1501 New York Avenue, Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648 ("HTIG"), is the successor-in-interest to, and owner of, certain assets previously owned by HTI New Jersey, possibly including some or all of the Subject Patents and the inventions described therein.

HTI New Jersey and HTIG shall be individually and collectively referred to as "ASSIGNOR".

HYDROCARBON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Utah corporation having a principal place of business at 1501 New York Avenue, Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in the Subject Patents and the inventions described therein.

> PATENT REEL: 016558 FRAME: 0052

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges, HTI New Jersey and HTIG, individually and collectively as ASSIGNOR, hereby assign to the ASSIGNEE whatever rights they may individually or collectively possess or retain in the Subject Patents and the inventions described therein, including:

The entire right, title and interest in the Subject Patents and the inventions described therein, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Subject Patents, and in any reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, an in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and Foreign countries, as well as the right to sue for past infringement and damages under any and all such patents.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said inventions in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their

patent laws, to issue any and all patents on the inventions described in the Subject Patents and

Applications, to ASSIGNEE as the owner of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and

behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to ASSIGNOR, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the ASSIGNEE may request of ASSIGNOR to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue and other United States and foreign patent applications on said inventions, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any such patent applications.

## PATENT REEL: 016558 FRAME: 0053

Cooperation to the best of ASSIGNOR'S ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR'S successors, assigns and

legal representatives.

Dated this 15 day of September 2005.

HYDROCARBON TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (HTI New Jersey)

By: Craig R. Hickman Chief Executive Officer

HYDROCARBON TECHNOLOGIES INNOVATION GROUP, INC.

By: Craig R. Hickman

President

STATE OF <u>Une fersey</u>) : ss. 194-60-95-79 COUNTY OF <u>Meccer</u>)

On this  $15^{-1}$  day of  $5^{-1}$  day of  $5^{-1}$  2004, before me personally appeared CRAIG R. HICKMAN, known to me to be the person described and who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he have read the same and know the contents thereof and that they executed the same as his free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Kelly R. Repoley Notary Public Of New Jersey My Commission Expires April 15, 2007

(SEAL)

W:\15913\3i\SJP000000048V001.DOC

**RECORDED: 09/20/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016558 FRAME: 0054

### 3